Regular Session
March 26, 2018

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday March 26,
2018. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present:
Dale Cline, Dennis Brown and Ron Riley.

AGENDA: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the minutes from March 19,
2018. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

ENGINEER: Zach Gunsolley, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly
maintenance activity report and the Denco crack filling quote. Resolution #33 IDOT FY19
Budget: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve and for the chair to the lowa
Department of Transportation Fiscal Year 2019 Budget. All voting aye, motion carried.
Resolution # 34 IDOT FY19 County Five Year Program: Motion by Cline and seconded by
Brown to approve and for the chair to sign the lowa Department of Transportation Fiscal Year
19 County’s Five Year Program. All voting aye, motion carried. Utility Permit: Motion by
Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the Utility Permit Application to install ICN Fiber,
under Platte River on Dogwood Ave. All voting aye, motion carried.

CERTIFICATION OF COST ALLOCATION PLAN: Moation by Cline and seconded by Brown
for the chair to sign the acknowledgement of the Certification of the Cost Allocation Plan
completed by Cost Advisory Services, Ins. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve Claim #133621-Claim #133734
as follows:

A-1 WINDOW SERVICE 146.00 ISCTA 125.00
ABEL, DENNIS 73.60 J&J PLBG HTING 485.63
ACCESS SYSTEMS 1,015.37 JIM'S SANITATION TRUCK 275.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING 1,287.37 LAUER, SHAWN 13.80
AGRILAND FS INC 14,962.43 LEAF 131.07
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC 357.95 MAIL SERVICES LLC 470.09
ALLIANT ENERGY 3,647.02 MAINSTAY SYSTEMS INC 1,576.00
ARAMARK 192.47 MEDIACOM 1,787.79
BAKERINK, JACK 20.00 MEYER LABORATORY 201.80
BERNIE LOWE AND ASSOC 1,004.37 MID-IOWA SALES CO 59.70
BM SALES 553.00 MILLER, CODY 20.00
BOB BARKER COMPANY INC 23.88 MILLER, RANDY 20.00
BROWN, WYN 20.00 MIXDORF, RHONDA 20.00
BYERS LOCK SHOP 324.92 MMIT, BANLEACO 267.75
CARLTON, KATIE 238.34 NAPA 2,395.43
CARROT-TOP INDUSTRIES 248.36 NORSOLV SYSTEMS EN 158.95
CENTURY LINK 57.51 OFFICE MACHINES CO 157.69
CHAT MOBILITY 307.16 O'HALLORAN INTERNAT 429.80
CHEMSEARCH 82.50 PAGE COUNTY SHERIFF 32.00
CHOICE INC 1,426.72 PARTNERSHIP FOR PRO 6,832.00
CIRCLE OF LIFE REHAB LLC 6,300.00 PITNEY BOWES INC 273.50
CITY OF CRESTON 20,615.38 PJ GREUFE & ASSO 1,500.00
CITY OF LORIMOR 28.00 PROVOST, KEVIN 88.60
COST ADVISORY SERVICES 4,125.00 PURSUIT OF INDEPEND 2,030.36
CULLIGAN 18.00 QUALITY GLASS 215.00
DESIGN ALLIANCE 500.00 QUALITY INN & SUITES 72.80
DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING ASSO 178.50 RON'S PEST SOLUTIONS 45.00
DR JOHN C HOYT DO 150.00 SCHILDBERG CONSTR 57,145.91
DUCKWORTH, JO ANNE 84.94 SCHNEIDER CORP 2,490.00
ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING 2,455.67 SHOPKO PHARMACY 78.61
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYS 96,409.87 SHRED-IT USA 168.10
EXCEL MECHANICAL CO INC 465.00 SIRWA 57.00
GARRETT, JIM 20.00 SOUTHERN IA TROLLEY 2,726.24

GILLUND ENTERPRISES 945.00 STERLING HOTEL 72.80



GOOB'S REPAIR INC
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL
GREATER REGIONAL MED
GRMC BUSINESS HEALTH &
GUNSOLLEY, ZACH
HALLETT MATERIALS
HANDS UP COMM

HANSEN, BRUCE

HAWKS, THOMAS
HEARTLAND FAMILY SERV
HENRICHS, BILLIE JO
HENRICHS, JERRY
HOAKISON, DAVID

HOUSBY MACK INC
HUSBAND, AMANDA
HYSELL, SANDY

HY-VEE INC

IDE, MARK

IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK
IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY

73.50
135.87
127.00
325.00
333.45

1,507.55
705.00
147.20
145.82

3,480.00

20.00

20.00

20.00

34.39

54.99
181.84

1,596.00
20.00
35.00

1,380.00

TAC 10

THATCHER, CARL V
THOMSON REUTERS
TRAVIS, BRUCE JAMIE
TRIPP, DAVE

TRIPP, PEGGY

TRUE VALUE HARDWARE
TYLER INSURANCE SER
UNION COUNTY AUDITOR
UNION COUNTY SHERIFF
UNION CO TREASURER
UNITY POINT CLINIC
VEATCH, HAL

VERIZON WIRELESS
VISA

WADDELL, HELEN
WALTERSDORF, BLYTHE
WALTERSDORF, JOHN
WAUBONSIE MENTAL
WINDSTREAM

ZIEGLER INC

Grand Total:

29,210.00
171.12
864.00

20.00
20.00
20.00
19.27
100.00
69.00
2,389.95
21.00
222.00
20.00
440.11
174.40
73.60
20.00
20.00
1,600.00
923.41
1,524.27
288,972.49

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 2:10pm.

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

BY:

RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



