The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday March 26, 2018. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Dale Cline, Dennis Brown and Ron Riley.

AGENDA: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the minutes from March 19, 2018. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

ENGINEER: Zach Gunsolley, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report and the Denco crack filling quote. **Resolution #33 IDOT FY19 Budget:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve and for the chair to the Iowa Department of Transportation Fiscal Year 2019 Budget. All voting aye, motion carried. **Resolution #34 IDOT FY19 County Five Year Program:** Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve and for the chair to sign the Iowa Department of Transportation Fiscal Year 19 County's Five Year Program. All voting aye, motion carried. **Utility Permit:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the Utility Permit Application to install ICN Fiber, under Platte River on Dogwood Ave. All voting aye, motion carried.

CERTIFICATION OF COST ALLOCATION PLAN: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown for the chair to sign the acknowledgement of the Certification of the Cost Allocation Plan completed by Cost Advisory Services, Ins. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve Claim #133621–Claim #133734 as follows:

as follows:			
A-1 WINDOW SERVICE	146.00	ISCTA	125.00
ABEL, DENNIS	73.60	J&J PLBG HTING	485.63
ACCESS SYSTEMS	1,015.37	JIM'S SANITATION TRUCK	275.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	1,287.37	LAUER, SHAWN	13.80
AGRILAND FS INC	14,962.43	LEAF	131.07
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC	357.95	MAIL SERVICES LLC	470.09
ALLIANT ENERGY	3,647.02	MAINSTAY SYSTEMS INC	1,576.00
ARAMARK	192.47	MEDIACOM	1,787.79
BAKERINK, JACK	20.00	MEYER LABORATORY	201.80
BERNIE LOWE AND ASSOC	1,004.37	MID-IOWA SALES CO	59.70
BM SALES	553.00	MILLER, CODY	20.00
BOB BARKER COMPANY INC	23.88	MILLER, RANDY	20.00
BROWN, WYN	20.00	MIXDORF, RHONDA	20.00
BYERS LOCK SHOP	324.92	MMIT, BANLEACO	267.75
CARLTON, KATIE	238.34	NAPA	2,395.43
CARROT-TOP INDUSTRIES	248.36	NORSOLV SYSTEMS EN	158.95
CENTURY LINK	57.51	OFFICE MACHINES CO	157.69
CHAT MOBILITY	307.16	O'HALLORAN INTERNAT	429.80
CHEMSEARCH	82.50	PAGE COUNTY SHERIFF	32.00
CHOICE INC	1,426.72	PARTNERSHIP FOR PRO	6,832.00
CIRCLE OF LIFE REHAB LLC	6,300.00	PITNEY BOWES INC	273.50
CITY OF CRESTON	20,615.38	PJ GREUFE & ASSO	1,500.00
CITY OF LORIMOR	28.00	PROVOST, KEVIN	88.60
COST ADVISORY SERVICES	4,125.00	PURSUIT OF INDEPEND	2,030.36
CULLIGAN	18.00	QUALITY GLASS	215.00
DESIGN ALLIANCE	500.00	QUALITY INN & SUITES	72.80
DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING ASSO	178.50	RON'S PEST SOLUTIONS	45.00
DR JOHN C HOYT DO	150.00	SCHILDBERG CONSTR	57,145.91
DUCKWORTH, JO ANNE	84.94	SCHNEIDER CORP	2,490.00
ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING	2,455.67	SHOPKO PHARMACY	78.61
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYS	96,409.87	SHRED-IT USA	168.10
EXCEL MECHANICAL CO INC	465.00	SIRWA	57.00
GARRETT, JIM	20.00	SOUTHERN IA TROLLEY	2,726.24
GILLUND ENTERPRISES	945.00	STERLING HOTEL	72.80

GOOB'S REPAIR INC	73.50	TAC 10	29,210.00
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL	135.87	THATCHER, CARL V	171.12
GREATER REGIONAL MED	127.00	THOMSON REUTERS	864.00
GRMC BUSINESS HEALTH &	325.00	TRAVIS, BRUCE JAMIE	20.00
GUNSOLLEY, ZACH	333.45	TRIPP, DAVE	20.00
HALLETT MATERIALS	1,507.55	TRIPP, PEGGY	20.00
HANDS UP COMM	705.00	TRUE VALUE HARDWARE	19.27
HANSEN, BRUCE	147.20	TYLER INSURANCE SER	100.00
HAWKS, THOMAS	145.82	UNION COUNTY AUDITOR	69.00
HEARTLAND FAMILY SERV	3,480.00	UNION COUNTY SHERIFF	2,389.95
HENRICHS, BILLIE JO	20.00	UNION CO TREASURER	21.00
HENRICHS, JERRY	20.00	UNITY POINT CLINIC	222.00
HOAKISON, DAVID	20.00	VEATCH, HAL	20.00
HOUSBY MACK INC	34.39	VERIZON WIRELESS	440.11
HUSBAND, AMANDA	54.99	VISA	174.40
HYSELL, SANDY	181.84	WADDELL, HELEN	73.60
HY-VEE INC	1,596.00	WALTERSDORF, BLYTHE	20.00
IDE, MARK	20.00	WALTERSDORF, JOHN	20.00
IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK	35.00	WAUBONSIE MENTAL	1,600.00
IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY	1,380.00	WINDSTREAM	923.41
		ZIEGLER INC	1,524.27
		Grand Total:	288,972.49

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 2:10pm.

ATTEST:	BY:
SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR	RON RILEY, CHAIRMAN BOARD OF SUPERVISORS